Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Gary Robinson	Internal Address:	
Execution Date(s) <u>December 15, 2004</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: 6 State Street, Suite 615	
3. Nature of conveyance: Merger Merger	city: Bangor	
	State: Maine	
Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment	· ·	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US zip: 04401	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/691,316 10/117,356	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached?		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3	
Name: Gerry J. Elman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00	
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: P.O. Box 209	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Swarthmore	8. Payment Information	
State: PA Zip: 19081-0209	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number: 610-892-9942	b. Deposit Account Number 05-0845	
Fax Number: 925-226-4995	Authorized User Name Gerry J. Elman	
Email Address: gerry@elman.com	Authorized Oser Name Serry C. Lindin	
9. Signature:	16 December 2004	
Gerry J. Elman, Reg. no. 24,404	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4	
Name of Person Signing	Without Miteralian and The Control	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 015470 FRAME: 0670

ASSIGNMENT OF WORLDWIDE RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST

WHEREAS, I,

Gary Robinson

whose postal address is 6 State Street, Suite 615 Bangor, Maine 04401

being the sole inventor of the Invention(s) listed hereinbelow, all being described in patent applications filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, namely;

Attorney Docket Number	Application Number	Filing Date
VDC1 908	09/691,316	October 18, 2000
VDC1.009	09/714,789	November 16, 2000
VDC1.011	10/117,356	April 2, 2002

and

WHEREAS, Virtual Development Corporation, a Corporation of the State of Maine, whose principal offices are located at

6 State Street, Suite 615 Bangor, Maine 04401

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of documenting its ownership in any entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention(s), and in and to any Letters Patents that may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by me, I, intending to be legally bound, do hereby acknowledge that as of the date I made each of the Invention(s), I did thereupon sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee and Assignee's

legal representatives my entire 100% right, title and interest together with all rights of priority, in said Invention(s), as described and/or claimed in said applications for United States patents and any and all applications for Letters Patent, in any country or jurisdiction, based in whole or in part thereon, including divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof as well as all foreign counterparts and all applications containing disclosure in common therewith, together with all Letters Patent in any country or jurisdiction arising from any of the aforesaid applications, as well as any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and all foreign countries or jurisdictions to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to Assignee, as the Assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoove of

Inventor: Initial here: GR

Page 1 of 3

1

PATENT REEL: 015470 FRAME: 0671

Assignment Document U.S. Patent Application 09/691,316, 09/714,789 and 10/117,356

Assignee, its successors and assigns. I hereby authorize the Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions in any foreign countries or jurisdictions in its own name, or my name, at its election.

Further, I hereby agree to communicate to Assignee, or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention(s), and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, reissue and related United States and foreign applications and declarations relating thereto, execute all necessary claims of priority and assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for said inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries or jurisdictions. The rights and property herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrances.

I hereby authorize Gerry J. Elman, Registration No. 24,404, of the firm Elman Technology Law, P.C., to correct errors in this Assignment document and to insert any further identification or information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment record able in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or elsewhere.

If any provision of this document should be found invalid or unenforceable under relevant law, such provision shall be deemed excluded and redacted here from, and the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected thereby.

Inventor: Initial here: GR

PATENT

U.S. Pa	Assignment Document dent Application 09/691,316, 09/714,789 and 10/117,356	
The undersigned, hereby executes, grants and delivers the foregoing assignment:		
X Gary Robinson Inventor	Date: December <u>/ 5</u> , 2004	
VER	IFICATION	
State of Maine County of Problem ::	SS.	
do hereby certify that on the	alified by the State of Maine, United States of America, day of December 2004, before me personally known or duly proven to be the individual whose name o, being affirmed, did depose and say that he executed intending to be legally bound according to its terms.	
[rusally rubhu]	{Seal} 444444444444444444444444444444444444	
SUSAN J. HOWARD NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MAINE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 18, 2011	•••••••	

Inventor : Initial here: GR

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 015470 FRAME: 0673